
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee 

 
Date: Tuesday, 7 February 2023 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Mark Leavesley     Direct Dial: 0115 8764302 

   
1  Apologies for absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Last meeting held on 21 December 2022 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 4 

4  Pay Policy Statement 2023-24  
Report of Director of HR and EDI 
 

5 - 32 

5  Exclusion of the public  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
 

 

6  Exempt minutes  
Last meeting held on 21 December 2022 (for confirmation) 
 

33 - 34 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens attending meetings are asked to arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of the 
meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.



1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, NG2 3NG, on 21 
December 2022 from 10.03 am - 11.03 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Kevin Clarke 
Councillor Rebecca Langton 
Councillor David Mellen 
Councillor Sam Webster (Chair) 
Councillor Adele Williams 
 

Councillor Hassan Ahmed 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Toby Neal 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Richard Henderson - Director of HR and EDI 
Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer 
Daljit Nijran - Organisational HR Manager 
 
 
26  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Ahmed – leave 
Councillor Jenkins – other business 
Councillor Neal - unwell 
 
27  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
28  Minutes 

 
The Committee agreed the minutes of the last meeting held on 05 October 2022 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
29  Exclusion of the public 

 
The Committee agreed to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of 
the remaining item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
30  Revisions to the Pay Policy 

 
Richard Henderson, Director of HR and EDI, presented the report, detailing a revised 
pay structure for the authority. 
 
Resolved to agree the recommendations as contained in the exempt report. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Appointment and Conditions of Service Committee - 7 February 2023 
 

Title of paper: Pay Policy Statement 2023/24 

 
Director: 
Corporate Director: 

Richard Henderson - HR and EDI 
Ross Brown - Finance and Resources 
 

Wards affected: ALL 
 

Report author and 
contact details: 
 

Sheena Yadav-Staples, HR Consultant 
sheena.yadav-staples@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
0115 87 62951 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Deepa Venkatesan – HR Consultant, Management Information 
Jo Worster – Team Leader, Strategic Finance 
Arnie Gardner – Pensions Team Leader 
Alexa McFadyen – Solicitor 
Daljit Singh Nijran – Organisational HR Manager 
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder 
 

24 January 2023 

Does this report contain any information that is exempt from publication? No 
 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Outcome: 

Clean and Connected Communities 
Keeping Nottingham Working 
Carbon Neutral by 2028 
Safer Nottingham 
Child-Friendly Nottingham 
Healthy and Inclusive 
Keeping Nottingham Moving 
Improve the City Centre 
Better Housing 
Financial Stability 
Serving People Well 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report introduces the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24 as required by the Localism 
Act. The Statement sets out information on pay and conditions for Chief Officers in comparison to 
the bulk of the workforce employed on ‘Local Government Services’ (LGS) terms and conditions. 
 

 

Recommendation: 

1 To note the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24, which will be presented to Full 
Council on 6 March 2023. 
 

 
1. Reasons for recommendations 
 
1.1 The Council is required to approve a Pay Policy Statement each year and this report 

presents the 2023/24 Pay Policy Statement to ACOS for endorsement prior to putting the 
matter before Full Council. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:sheena.yadav-staples@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


2. Other options considered in making recommendations 
 

2.1 No other options have been considered in the writing of this report, as the production of a 
Pay Policy Statement is a statutory requirement under the Localism Act. 
 

3. Consideration of Risk 
 

3.1 None 
 
4. Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
4.1 The Localism Act requires local authorities to prepare and publish a Pay Policy 

Statement. 
 

4.2 The Act requires that the statement must be approved formally by Full Council itself, it 
cannot be delegated to a sub-committee. The statement must be approved and 
published by 31 March each year; and produced using the definitions as prescribed by 
the Act, including posts classified as ‘Chief Officer’. 

 

4.3 In more detail, the matters that must be included in the statutory Pay Policy Statement 
are as follows: 
 

 The Council’s policy on the level and elements of remuneration for Chief Officers; 

 The Council’s policy on the remuneration of its lowest-paid employees (together with 
its definition of ‘lowest-paid employees’ and its reason for adopting that definition); 

 The Council’s policy on the relationship between the remuneration of its Chief 
Officers and other Officers; 

 The Council’s policy on other specific aspects of Chief Officers’ remuneration, such 
as remuneration on recruitment, increases and additions to remuneration, use of 
performance-related pay and bonuses, termination payments, and transparency. 

 

4.4 The Act defines remuneration widely to include not just pay but also charges, fees, 
allowances, benefits in kind, increases in enhancements of pension entitlements, and 
termination payments. 
 

4.5 The data for this Pay Policy Statement is taken as at 31 October 2022. 
 

4.6 Sections 1, 2, 5 and Appendix 3 uses retrospective pay information from the period 1 
April to 31 October as in previous years to ensure consistency and comparability. 

 

4.7 The relationship between the Chief Executive’s pay (£182,510) to that of the Council’s 
non-Chief Officer average (mean) earner, excluding allowances (£27,696.42), is a pay 
multiple of 6.59:1 which is lower compared to last years (2022/23) pay statement and has 
narrowed the gap from 6.71:1. 

 

4.8 The pay multiple of the average (mean) Chief Officer’s pay (£87,963.92) to that of the 
non-Chief Officer average (mean) earner (£28,202.34), including guaranteed payments, 
has reduced this year to 3.12:1 (last year 3.32:1). 

 

4.9 Comparing the City Council’s median pay multiple (7.64:1) from last years (2022/23) pay 
policy statement, with those published by the Core Cities in England in their 2022/23 
statements, figures range from the widest gap at 9.12:1 to the narrowest gap at 5.63:1. 
Nottingham City Council ranked fourth from narrowest to widest behind Bristol, Leeds 

Page 6



and Sheffield. (Bristol 5.63:1, Leeds 7.59:1, Sheffield 7.62:1, Nottingham 7.64:1, 
Manchester 7.84:1, Liverpool 8.04:1, Birmingham 9.12:1, Newcastle – not published). 

 

4.10 It is not currently Council policy to pay bonus payments, performance related pay and 
other pay enhancement for overtime, weekend, evening, night working, etc. to Chief 
Officers. 

 

4.11 The National Pay negotiations for 2022/23, that covers Local Government staff under the 
NJC Local Government Services Green Book Pay and Conditions of Service, was agreed 
on 1 November 2022, however this pay statement is based on pre-pay award salaries as 
at 31 October 2022. 

 

4.12 The Council committed in its 2022/23 Pay Policy Statement that it would, as part of its 
single status journey, undertake a review to ensure that the grading structure for Chief 
Executive, Corporate Director and Strategic Director roles was fit for purpose; this has 
been undertaken and recommendations to move away from ‘fixed spot’ salaries to a 
performance assessment led incremental based structure were approved by Executive 
Board at its meeting on 20 December 2022 and by the Appointment and Conditions of 
Service committee at its meeting on 21 November 2022.  
 

4.13 The scope of this review was expanded to consider critical recruitment and retention 
difficulties being experienced amongst the wider workforce and further recommendations 
around expanding the incremental scope for the LGS and SLMG pay scales were also 
approved. These recommendations are currently progressing through the consultation 
and negotiation stage with the Council’s recognised Trade Unions in anticipation of 
implementation during 2023/23, subject to final approval of the Council’s budget. 

 
5. Finance colleague comments (including implications and value for money) 
 
5.1 The pay figures included in the report are based on data for 2022/23 up to 31 October 

2022 adjusted to an annual figure and as referenced in the report do not reflect the pay 
award agreements made on the 1 November 2022. 

 
 Jo Worster, Team Leader, Strategic Finance - 11 January 2023 

 
6. Legal colleague comments 

 
6.1 Under section 38 of the Localism Act 2011, for each financial year, the Council is 

required to prepare a pay policy statement relating to the following: 
 

 the remuneration of its chief officers; 

 the remuneration of its lowest-paid employees; and 

 the relationship between: 
 
o the remuneration of its chief officers, and 
o the remuneration of its employees who are not chief officers. 

 
6.2 The statement must also set out: 

 

 the definition of “lowest-paid employees” adopted by the Council for the purposes 
of the statement; and 

 the authority’s reasons for adopting that definition. 
 

Page 7



6.3 The statement must also include the Council’s policies relating to: 
 

 the level and elements of remuneration for each chief officer; 

 remuneration of chief officers on recruitment; 

 increases and additions to remuneration for each chief officer; 

 the use of performance-related pay for chief officers; and 

 the use of bonuses for chief officers. 
 

6.4 A pay policy statement for a financial year may also set out the Council’s policies for the 
financial year relating to the other terms and conditions applying to the Council’s chief 
officers. 
 
Under section 39 of the Localism Act 2011, the pay policy statement must be approved 
by Full Council before it comes into effect. The statement must be approved by 31 March 
2023 for the forthcoming financial year. 
 
Alexa McFadyen, Senior Solicitor - 16 January 2023 
 

7. Other relevant comments 
 

7.1 Procurement and Strategic Assets and Property 
Neither applicable 
 

7.2 HR 
The Pay Policy Statement, is a factual document that sets out key remuneration related 
data, as at 31 October 2022, for the Council, and fulfils our statutory obligations under 
the Localism Act 2011. Individual colleagues’ names or pay (excluding the Chief 
Executive’s) are not disclosed. 
 
As consultation and negotiation with the Council’s trade unions on the proposed 
changes to the Pay Policy are unlikely to be concluded by the deadline for ACOS 
committee submission in January 2023, consideration may have to be given to the 
possibility of producing a revised Pay Policy Statement, in year, to reflect the changes 
that will be made. 
 
Sheena Yadav-Staples, HR Consultant - 03 January 2023 
 

8. IT, Crime and Disorder Implications, Social value considerations and Regard to the 
NHS Constitution (If Applicable) 

 
8.1 All not applicable 
 
9. Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 
9.1 An EIA is not required because the report does not contain proposals or financial 

decisions. 
 

10. Data Protection Impact Assessment (DPIA) 
 
10.1 A DPIA is not required because the report is produced in accordance with the Localism 

Act 2011. 
 
 

Page 8



11. Carbon Impact Assessment (CIA) 
 
11.1 A CIA is not required because the report does not contain proposals or financial 

decisions. 
 
12. List of background papers relied upon in writing this report (not including 

published documents or confidential or exempt information) 
 

12.1 None. 
 

13. Published documents referred to in this report 
 
13.1 Communities and Local Government, Openness and Accountability in Local Pay: Draft 

guidance under section 40 of the Localism Act. 
 

13.2 Local Government Association and Association of Local Authority Chief Executives 
(ALACE), Localism Act: Pay Policy Statement Guidance for Local Authority Chief 
Executives. 

 

13.3 Department for Communities and Local Government, 2013. Openness and Accountability 
in Local Pay: Guidance under section 40 of the Localism Act 2011. Supplementary 
Guidance. London. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

1 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Pay Policy Statement 
2023-2024

Page 11



 
 
 
 

2 
 
 
 

CONTENTS 
 
 Page 
 

1 Introduction and Scope 3 
 

2 Pay, terms and conditions at Nottingham City Council 5 
 

3 Election Duty Payments 6 
 

4 Monitoring Officer’s Fee 7 
 

5 Pay Relationships 7 
 
6 The Council’s statement on pay and conditions for Chief Officers 22/23 8 
   
7 List of Appendices 13 
   

Appendix 1a Nottingham City Council’s Chief Officer Structure Chart (to 31 
October 2022) 

Appendix 1b New Management Structure (from 1 November 2022) 

Appendix 2 Senior Leadership Management Group (SLMG) and Local 
Government Scheme (LGS) Pay Scale 

Appendix 3 Matrix of Terms and Conditions 

Appendix 4 Approved Market Supplements 

 
  

Page 12



 
 
 
 

3 
 
 
 

1 INTRODUCTION AND SCOPE 
 
1.1 Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 requires English and Welsh local authorities to 

produce a pay policy statement for each financial year (since 2012/13).  
 
1.2 Pay Policy Statements must articulate the Council’s own policies on a range of issues 

relating to the pay of its workforce, particularly its senior employees (or ‘Chief Officers’ 
as defined by the Local Government and Housing Act 1989) and its lowest paid 
employees.  

 
1.3 The Act requires the Statement to be considered by a meeting of Full Council and 

cannot be delegated to any sub-committee. All decisions on pay and reward made in 
2023/24 must comply with the Pay Policy Statement. The statement may be amended 
in year but must be agreed again by a meeting of Full Council.  

 
1.4 This Pay Policy Statement provides information on Nottingham City Council’s pay, 

terms and conditions for Chief Officers in comparison to the bulk of the workforce 
employed on ‘Local Government Scheme’ (LGS) terms and conditions. It also sets out 
the approach that will be taken during 2023/24.   

 
1.5 Sections 1, 2 and 5 and Appendix 3 uses retrospective pay information from the period 

1 April to 31 October as in previous years to ensure consistency and comparability. 
 
1.6 The data presented in this statement is based on the Council structure as at 31 October 

2022 (Appendix 1a) which consisted of four main departments; People, Growth & City 
Development, Resident Services and Finance & Resources, with each delivering 
distinct and specific functions for Nottingham’s citizens. These departments have been 
in place since 1 November 2020, following changes to the Council’s Senior 
Management Structure which resulted in a more streamlined Chief Officer structure 
within the Council. Further changes to the Council structure were made from 1 
November 2022 (Appendix 1b). 

 
1.7 This Pay Policy Statement covers ‘Chief Officers,’ as defined by the Localism Act 2011 

(Section 43 (2)) and established in accordance with the Local Government and Housing 
Act 1989, as detailed below. 

 
 (a) Head of Paid Service 
 (b) Chief Finance Officer (Section 151) 
 (c) Monitoring Officer 
 (d) Director of Children’s Services 
 (e) Director of Adult Social Services 
 (f) Director of Public Health 
 (g) Non-Statutory Chief Officers as defined under Section 2(7) of the Act: 
  (i) a person for whom the Authority’s Head of Paid Service is directly responsible; 

Page 13



 
 
 
 

4 
 
 
 

  (ii) a person who, as respects all or most of the duties of his post, is required to 
report directly or is directly accountable to the Authority’s Head of Paid Service; 
and 

  (iii) any person who, as respects all or most of the duties of this post, is required 
to report directly or is directly accountable to the local authority themselves or 
any committee or sub-committee of the Authority. 

(h) Deputy Chief Officer as defined under Section 2(8) of the Act: 
 (i) a person who, as respect all or most of the duties of his post, is required to 

report directly or is directly accountable to one or more of the Statutory or
[...]
 (England) regulations 
2001, local authorities are required to publish details of payments made to Councillors 
which can be found on the Council’s website.  

 
2 PAY, TERMS AND CONDITIONS AT NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

 
2.1 The majority of Chief Officers working at Nottingham City Council belong to a group 

referred to internally as the ‘Senior Leadership Management Group (SLMG)’. 
Colleagues employed as Heads of Services and other senior managers are also part of 
SLMG and its associated terms and conditions, however, the majority are not Chief 
Officers as defined by the Local Government and Housing Act.  

 
2.2 The Matrix of Terms & Conditions (Appendix 3) provides a comprehensive breakdown 

of all the terms and conditions offered to the Council’s various groups of Chief Officers 
in comparison to LGS employees as at 31 October 2022, including pay range, 
allowances, fees and other benefits in kind. The table also outlines contractual and non-
contractual pay and conditions for the different groups. The table highlights that many 
of the terms and conditions offered to LGS employees, such as overtime, travel 
expenses within the County of Nottinghamshire, weekend allowances etc. are not 
available to the Council’s Chief Officers  

 
2.3 The Chief Executive is paid on an all-inclusive fixed spot salary of £182,510. Corporate 

Directors and Strategic Directors are also paid on all-inclusive fixed spot salaries drawn 
from the respective salary ranges.   

 
2.4    Chief Executive and Chief Officer pay and grading matters are ratified by the Council’s 

Appointment and Conditions of Service (ACOS) committee. The responsibility for this 
function is set out in Article 9 of the Council’s Constitution. Local pay, terms and 
conditions for all other Council employees are ratified by the Head of Paid Service. 

 
2.5 A review of the senior management structure at the Council, including Corporate 

Directors, Directors and Heads of Service, has taken place in 2022/23 to ensure the 
Council is able to deliver its aims and objectives in the most effective way and the roles 
remain fit for purpose. The new senior management structure is effective from 1 
November 2022 (Appendix 1b). 

 
2.6 The Council committed, as part of its single status journey, to undertake a review to 

ensure that the grading structure for Chief Executive, Corporate Director and Strategic 
Director roles was fit for purpose; this has been undertaken and recommendations to 

Page 15

https://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/your-council/about-the-council/councillors-and-leadership/nottingham-city-councillors


 
 
 
 

6 
 
 
 

move away from ‘fixed spot’ salaries to a performance assessment led incremental 
based structure were approved by Executive Board at its meeting on 20 December 2022 
and by the Appointment and Conditions of Service committee at its meeting on 21 
November 2022. The scope of this review was expanded to consider critical recruitment 
and retention difficulties being experienced amongst the wider workforce and further 
recommendations around expanding the incremental scope for the LGS and SLMG pay 
scales were also approved. These recommendations are currently progressing through 
the consultation and negotiation stage with the Council’s recognised Trade Unions in 
anticipation of implementation during 2023/24. 

 
2.7 The total additional payments made to the Council’s Chief Officers between 1 April 2022 

and 31 October 2022 are listed in the table below:  
  

Payment Element Amount 

Additional Responsibility £154.46 

Market Supplement £37,107.29 

Meals £12.20 

Mileage Net £3.15 

Miscellaneous (phone line, 

parking charges and train 
fares) 

£563.39 

Standby Payment £20.80 

Total for Chief Officers* £37,861.29 
* as defined by the Local Government and Housing Act 1989  

3 ELECTION DUTY PAYMENTS     

3.1 The Returning Officer’s fee is a payment made to a nominated Chief Officer (at 
Nottingham City Council, this is the Chief E
[...]
p between the Chief Executive’s basic pay (£182,510) to that of the 

Council’s non Chief Officer2 average (mean) earner, excluding allowances (£27,696.42) 
is a pay multiple of 6.59:1 which is lower compared to last year and has narrowed the 
gap from 6.71:1 (in 2022/23 pay statement). 

 
5.2 The pay multiple of the Chief Executive’s basic pay (£182,510) to that of the Council’s 

non Chief Officer median earner excluding allowances (£23,953) is 7.62:1.  In last year’s 
(2022/23) pay statement, the pay multiple for the Chief Executive basic pay multiple to 
that of the median earner was 7.64:1. This compared well with figures reported by Core 
Cities in last years (2022/23) pay statements where pay multiples ranged from 5.63:1 
to 9.12:1. 

 
 With Guaranteed Payments3 
 
5.3 The relationship between the average (mean) Chief Officer’s pay including guaranteed 

payments (£87,963.92) and to that of the Council’s non Chief Officer average (mean) 

earner including guaranteed payments (£28,202.34) is 3.12:1. 
 

                                            
2 The definition of ‘non-Chief Officer’ in section 7 includes colleagues on Greater London Provincial Council (GLPC), non -Chief Officers on 
Senior Leadership Management Group (SLMG) pay scales and Local Government Service (LGS) pay scales. It excludes the Chief 
Executive (CEX) and Corporate Directors’ (CDIR). The ratio has been calculated using basic FTE pay, not actual pay.  
3 Includes basic FTE salary, pension – employer contribution on FTE basic pay, salary protection, market supplements, allowances and 
enhancements paid between 01/04/2022 to 31/10/2022. 

Page 17



 
 
 
 

8 
 
 
 

5.4 The relationship between the median pay of Chief Officers including guaranteed 
payments (£86,749.94) and to that of the Council’s non Chief Officer median earner 
including guaranteed payments (£24,777.37) is 3.50:1. 

 
5.5 The relationship between the average (mean) Chief Officer’s pay excluding guaranteed 

payments (£86,882.17) and that of the Council’s (non-Chief Officer) average (mean) 
earner excluding guaranteed payments (£27,696.42) is 3.14:1. 

 
5.6 The relationship between the median Chief Officer’s pay excluding guaranteed 

payments (£81,658) and that of the Council’s (non-Chief Officer) median earner 
excluding guaranteed payments (£23,953) is 3.41:1. 

 
5.7 The Councils 2021/22 Gender Pay Gap report showed an average pay gap of 2.9%, 

which means that on average women earned just over 97 pence for every pound earned 
by men. The Ethnicity Pay Gap showed an average pay gap of 5.6%, which means on 
average Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) employees earned just over 94 pence 
for every pound earned by White British employees. The Disability Pay Gap showed an 
average pay gap of minus 1.1%, which means on average disabled employees earned 
£1.01 for every pound earned by non-disabled employees. 

 
6 THE COUNCIL’S STATEMENT ON PAY AND CONDITIONS FOR CHIEF OFFICERS 

FOR 2023/24 
 
This section sets out the Council’s approach to determining pay and conditions for Chief 
Officers for 2023/24.  

 
6.1 Remuneration of Chief Officers on recruitment  
 

The basic all-inclusive pay for Chief Officers (Corporate Directors and Strategic 
Directors) fall within the bandings for their job as set out below (salaries are as 
applicable at 31 October 2022). The Chief Executive and Chief Officers roles are paid 
on a fixed spot salary drawn from the respective salary range (Refer to Appendix 3 - 
Matrix of Terms and Conditions).  This is subject to change in 2023/24, as outlined in 
paragraph 2.6 above. 

 
Posts falling within the statutory definition for Chief Officers of the Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989, which covers the Statutory Officers and those others that report 
to the Chief Executive, are set out in Appendix 1a. 
 
The Appointment and Conditions of Service Committee (ACOS) is responsible for 
carrying out the recruitment and appointment of the Head of P
[...]
e schemes. Therefore, the Council does not and will not remunerate any 
employee at any level through a private company; all payments will be made through 
the Council payroll system and PAYE applied accordingly. 

 
In addition, the Council has processes and policies in place in order to check the 
employment status of individuals who are engaged by the Council, ensuring that all such 
engagements, whether direct or through an intermediary are compliant with the off 
payroll rules (also known as IR35) for the public sector introduced in April 2017. This 
ensures that the Council is meeting its obligations in regard to Employment Tax as 
established by HMRC and, thereby reducing the risk of potential tax avoidance. All 
deemed contracts of employments as per HMRC regulations will be remunerated 
through the payroll system and the required deductions for Income Tax and National 
Insurance made and paid over to HMRC. 

 
6.11 Shared Senior Management 
  

Currently, the Council has no shared management arrangements with other 
organisations.  
 

6.12 Pay and Conditions of Lowest Paid Employees 
 
 The pay and conditions of lowest paid employees are set out in the Council’s Pay Policy. 

The Council’s current pay structure for all staff covered by the National Joint Council for 
Local Government Services is as detailed in Appendix 2, with the lowest rate of hourly 
pay exceeds the National Minimum and Living wage rate. The Council uses the Greater 
London Provincial Council (GLPC) system as its method to evaluate the pay and 
grading of jobs covered by the Green Book. Each grade (A-SLMG1) consists of Levels 
1 and 2, which define the minimum and maximum pay for each grade, with progression 
to Level 2 of the grade on the one-year anniversary in their job for those employed on 
grades A-K and two-year anniversary for SLMG, subject to successful completion of a 
six-month probationary period or review period for existing staff. This is subject to 
change in 2023/24, as 
[...]
challenges faced by 
services for a number of roles within the People’s directorate, the scope of one-off special payments 
as part of market supplements was widened for certain roles to include ‘golden hello’ and ‘commitment 
and retention payments.’ As at 31 October 2022, 124 employees (headcount) (111.61 FTE) were in 
receipt of such payments. The roles receiving these payments are detailed below: 
 

Title Payment type 

Advanced Practitioner - Various Retention 

Principal Manager Retention 

Senior Practitioner - Various Retention 

Service Manager - Various Retention 

Social Worker Level 2 Retention 

Social Worker Level 3 - Various Retention 

Supervising Social Worker Retention 

Team Manager - Various Retention 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Pay Policy Statement 2023-24
	Pay Policy appendix

	6 Exempt minutes



Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 7 February 2023 
from 2.00 pm - 2.23 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Sam Webster (Chair)  
Councillor Hassan Ahmed 
Councillor Kevin Clarke 
Councillor Rebecca Langton 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Adele Williams 
 

Councillor David Mellen 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Mike Carey 
Jane Garrard 

- Governance Officer 
- Senior Governance Officer 

Daljit Singh Nijran - Organisational HR Manager 
Sheena Yadav-Staples - HR Consultant 
 
 
31  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor David Mellen - other Council business 
Councillor Corall Jenkins - other Council business 
Richard Henderson - other Council business  
 
32  Declarations of interests 

 
None. 
 
33  Minutes 

 
The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 21 December 2022 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair.  
 
34  Pay Policy Statement 2023-24 

 
Daljit Singh Nijran, Organisational HR Manager, and Sheena Yadav-Staples, HR 
Consultant, presented the report introducing the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 
2023/24, as required under the Localism Act 2011. 
They made the following points: 
 

(a) the Pay Policy Statement 2023/24 is a factual document, providing information 

on pay and conditions for Chief Officers in comparison with the bulk of the 

workforce employed on ‘Local Government Services’ (LGS) terms and 

conditions; 



Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee - 7.02.23 

2 

 

(a) the Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities prepare and publish a Pay 

Policy Statement by 31 March each financial year. The statement must be 

approved formally by Full Council itself, it cannot be delegated to a sub-

committee; 

 

(b) the data for the statement is taken as at 31 October 2022, and includes 

retrospective pay information from 1 April 2022 to 31 October 2022 to ensure 

consistency and comparability with previous years; 

 

(c) key findings included: 

 

i. the gap between the highest paid officer, the Chief Executive, and the 

Council’s non-Chief Officer average (mean) earner has narrowed from 

a pay multiple of 6.71:1 in 2022/23 to 6.59:1 in 2023/24; 

 

ii. the pay multiple of the average (mean) Chief Officer’s pay to that of the 

non-Chief Officer average (mean) earner has reduced from 3.32:1 to 

3.12:1; 

 

iii. in 2022/23, the pay multiple of the City Council’s Chief Executive to that 

of the non-Chief Officer median earner was 7.64:1. Compared to the six 

other Core Cities in England that published this data for 2022/23, 

Nottingham is in the middle with the fourth narrowest pay multiple. 

When statements are published for 2023/24, this can be updated; 

 

(d) as the data is at 31 October 2022, it does not cover the pay-award from 1 

November 2022, when the National Joint Council for Local Government 

Services pay agreement was confirmed; 

 

(e) in its Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23, the Council committed to undertaking 

a review of the pay grading structure for Chief Executive, Corporate Director 

and Strategic Director roles. The scope of this review expanded to consider 

recruitment and retention difficulties being experienced amongst the wider 

workforce. A revised grading structure is currently progressing through the 

consultation and negotiation stage with the Council’s recognised Trade Unions 

in anticipation of implementation during 2023/24, subject to final approval of 

the Council’s budget; 

 

(f) the Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24 is due to be presented at Full Council on 

6 March 2023, after which it will be published on the Council’s website and on 

Open Data Nottingham. The Committee is asked to note the statement. 

 

The Committee discussed the following points: 
 

(g) the grading structure review may produce significant changes from last year’s 

pay award, which could narrow the differentials further. The whole structure is 



Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee - 7.02.23 

3 

under review however, so it is not yet clear how changes will balance each 

other; 

 

(i) members asked for confirmation of the figures for the additional payments 

made to the Council’s Chief Officers. These were confirmed as correct and 

officers clarified that these figures were in total for all Chief Officers, and not 

an average for each Chief Officer; 

 

(j) there appears to have been a slight widening of the Gender Pay Gap and the 

Ethnicity Pay Gap. There is a report due to provide updated figures on the 

Gender Pay Gap this financial year; 

 

(k) the pay scales are fair, with the same pay for those who do the same jobs. 

The underlying challenge has been to ensure a variety of people are 

represented at all levels in the organisation, particularly in getting 

representation at Corporate Leadership Team and Corporate Director level; 

 

(l) the Council is looking to address the gap through a number of initiatives. 

There is an Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) strategy in consultation, 

there are recruitment and promotion drives, and the Change Academy and 

Accelerated Development Programme (ADP) are developing the skills of 

colleagues; 

 

(m) it would be useful to collect data to test the idea of a Class Pay Gap, among 

the collective pay gap reports. Some organisations have been collecting data 

on whether an individual is the first person in their family to go to university to 

inform progressive recruitment strategies. Data on this can be complex, 

considering the amount of people hired through higher apprenticeships who 

may not be graduates for example, and due to the lack of comparable national 

census data. 

 
Resolved to note the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24, which will be 
presented to Full Council on 6 March 2023. 
 
35  Exclusion of the public 

 
The Committee agreed to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of 
the remaining item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
36  Exempt minutes 

 
The Committee agreed the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 21 December 
2022 as a correct record and they were signed by the Chair.  
 


